J. Y. Interpretation N0.699 373

J. Y. Interpretation N0.699 ( May 18, 2012 ) =

ISSUE: s aregulation unconstitutional which punishes a vehicle driver
who refused to take the sobriety test by suspending his driver’s
license, prohibiting him from taking the driver’s license test
within a period of three years, and suspending all classes of ve-
hicle licenses ?

RELEVANT LAWS:

Articles 15, 22 and 23 of the Constitution ( & /2 % -+ 7 i% ~
- L -~ % - L =1i%) ; Article 1 of the Road Traffic
Management Penalties Regulation ( if ¥ % i § 12 e 3 1% 7
% — %)  Article 35, Paragraph 1, Subparagraph 1, preceding
part of Paragraph 4; Article 67, preceding part of Paragraph 2
of the Road Traffic Management Penalties Regulation (prom-
ulgated on December 28, 2005, implemented on July 1, 2006)
(FRd PN FEHF =2 LT ES - % - % Fe
B F AL s B (Y FAR e &L
PodLapigpr ot o4 LT ESN - pAEE)) ;5 Ar-
cle 68 of the Road Traffic Management Penalties Regulation
(promulgated on December 14, 2005, implemented on March 1,
2006) (g Be 2 B AR iE b %~ N ik (4 e £
P leppigr ot o4 LT EZ - piT)) ; Article 2
of the Police Act ( & %% % - i) : Article 8, Paragraph 1,

* Translated by Spenser Y. Hor, Esq.
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Subparagraph 3 of the Police Duties Enforcement Act ( # % 5%
iR E® NiEFS - %= ) ; Article 185-3 of the Crim-
inal Code (promulgated on April 21, 1999, amended on January
2, 2008 and November 30, 2011) (=];2 % - § ~ -7 if2 =
(\_—L\‘&‘l-ﬂ:_—]-._gi%"r, L-F-1-p-~-00
#FL -1 =L piggm %)) ;5 Article 114, Subparagraph 2
of the Road Traffic Safety Regulation (i Bt < il % 3P| %
- B Lt wiE% - 30) 0. Interpretation Nos. 535 and 689 (
FERPBF YIS %2 M4 BER) .
KEYWORDS:
Road Traffic Management Penalties Regulation ( if &4 2 i &
7 B 0% &) ), Criminal Code (=% ) , Road Traffic Safety
Regulation (i B < i % > 47 ) , Police Act ( ¥ %2 ) ,
Police Duties Enforcement Act ( ¥ % B%Hg 71 ;% ) , vehicle
operator ( ;T # & % 4 ), spot check ( f&i& ) , driver’ s li-
cense (K & # & ) , license suspension ( fa 4 ) , prohibition
of taking/receiving driver’s license ( 2 it < 4z ) , driving un-
der influence (JFjté & # ), alcohol concentration (JFp# & & ),
sobriety test ( JjF7”] ) , caused accident ( £ ¥ ) , refusal to
take sobriety test (4£.% %< JFyR] ) , operating a motor vehicle
(% =72 ), use of other modes of transportation ( ¢ * #
2 1 2 ), freedom of movement ( =# p ¢ ) , right to
work (1 i¥4# ) , principle of proportionality (' & & ] ) .**




HOLDING: Article 35, the pre-
ceding part of Paragraph 4 of the Road
Traffic Management Penalties Regula-
tion states that motor vehicle operators
who refuse to accept the sobriety test of
alcohol concentration according to the
first Paragraph, first Subparagraph, of the
same Avrticle, will be suspended of their
driver’s license. Article 67, the preceding
part of Paragraph 2, of the Road Traffic
Management Penalties Regulation further
stipulates that motor vehicle operators
who violate Article 35, the preceding part
of Paragraph 4 will be suspended of his
or her license, and be prohibited from tak-
ing/receiving a driver’s license for three
years. As promulgated and amended on
December 14, 2005, Article 68 of the
same Regulation furthermore states that a
motor vehicle operator whose license was
suspended due to Article 35, the preced-
ing part of Paragraph 4, would be sus-
pended of all classes of vehicle licenses
The above provisions do not contravene
the principle of proportionality of Article
23 of the Constitution, and do not violate
the constitutional safeguards of people’s

freedom of movement and right to work.
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REASONING: Under the pre-
mise of not offending the social order

of public interests, people shall have the
freedom of movement to arbitrarily head
to another location at any time or remain
at a certain premise, as is protected under
Avrticle 22 of the Constitution (with refer-
ence to J.Y. Interpretation Nos. 535 and
689 of this Yuan). This freedom of move-
ment shall include the freedom of operat-
ing a motor vehicle or any other trans-
portation vehicles. Moreover, Article 15
of the Constitution clearly stipulates that
people’s right to work shall be protected.
Provided above mentioned freedoms
and rights accord with the conditions in
Avrticle 23 of the Constitution, proper re-
straints set by statutes or by regulations
explicitly authorized by law are not for-
bidden by the Constitution.

According to law, the duty of a po-
lice officer is to maintain public order, to
protect social security, to prevent all kinds
of harms, and to advance people’s welfare
(with reference to Article 2 of the Police
Act). Where danger already exists or may

result according to objective and reason-
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able judgment, the police shall have the
right to pull over such transportation
vehicles and request the driver to take
a sobriety test to determine the alcohol
concentration (hereinafter referred to as
“sobriety test”; with reference to Article
8, Paragraph 1, Subparagraph 3 of the
Police Duties Enforcement Act, Article
185-3 of the Criminal Code, Article 35 of
the Road Traffic Management Penalties
Regulation and Article 114, Subparagraph
2 of the Road Traffic Safety Regulation).
The driver shall be obligated to cooper-
ate pursuant to the law. The competent
authorities have, in accordance with the
abovementioned laws, stipulated opera-
tion procedures to combat driving under
influence and regulated the procedure for
the police to perform sobriety tests on
those suspected of driving under influ-
ence. If the subject refuses to take the
sobriety test, the police should first try to
advice against the refusal and inform the
subject of the legal consequences of re-
fusing the test. If the subject continues to
refuse the sobriety test, a penalty shall be

imposed.
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In order to strengthen road traf-
fic management, maintain traffic order
and ensure traffic safety, the legislators
enacted the Road Traffic Management
Penalties Regulation (see Article 1 of the
same Regulation; hereinafter referred to
as the “Disputed Regulation™). Given that
driving under influence is one of the main
causes of traffic accidents, legislators have
in accordance with Article 35, the preced-
ing part of Paragraph 4 of the Disputed
Regulation stipulated that, if the vehicle
operator refuses the sobriety test of the
same Article, Paragraph 1, Subparagraph
1, a NT$60,000 fine will be imposed with
immediate seizure of the driver’s motor
vehicle and suspension of the driver’s
license. Article 67, the preceding part of
Paragraph 2, of the Disputed Regulation
further provides that a vehicle operator,
whose driver’s license has been suspend-
ed in accordance with Article 35, the pre-
ceding part of Paragraph 4, shall not take/
receive the driver’s license within three
years. Article 68 of the Disputed Regula-
tion promulgated on December 14, 2005
further states that any vehicle operator

whose driver’s license was suspended due
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to violating Article 35, the preceding part
of Paragraph 4 shall also be suspended of
all licenses for all types of motor vehicles.
The above mentioned suspension of the
driver’s license in accordance with Article
35, the preceding part of Paragraph 4 of
the Disputed Regulation, Article 67, the
preceding part of Paragraph 2, and Article
68 in relation to the violation of Article
35, the preceding part of Paragraph 4
(hereinafter together referred to as the
“Disputed Provisions”), takes into con-
sideration of road and traffic safety and
the protection of public interests, which
are appropriate objectives. Moreover, the
method of suspending the driver’s license
can also encourage the driver to consent
to the sobriety test, consequently deterring
the improper behavior of driving under
influence and preventing traffic accidents,
thus helping to achieve the purpose set

forth above.

In order to strengthen the ban on
driving under influence and to ensure traf-
fic safety, legislators passed an addendum
to Article 185-3 of the Criminal Code on
April 21, 1999 (subsequently amended to
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double the statutory penalty on January 2,
2008 and November 30, 2011). Pursuant
to statistics collected from 1999 to 2001
by the National Police Administration,
casualties resulting from driving under
influence have increased year after year.
As a result of vehicle operators’ refusal to
take the sobriety test or their objective to
evade penalties against public safety of-
fenses under Article 185-3 of the Criminal
Code, legislators subsequently amended
Avrticle 35 of the Disputed Regulation on
January 17, 2001 to increase the punish-
ment for refusing to take the sobriety test
(with reference to Volume 91, Issue 40,
Page 577 et seq. of the Gazette of the
Legislative Yuan, proposal explanation
by Legislator John Chang, etc.), so as
to avert any loopholes when controlling
driving under influence and to effectively
deter driving under influence. All methods
adopted by the Disputed Provisions have
the effect of preventing the offender from
taking chances to evade the sobriety test
and encourage vehicle operators to coop-
erate with the test. Additionally, a more
moderate means of achieving the same

effect is still lacking, hence the Disputed
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Provisions should be acknowledged as
necessary means to achieve the aforemen-

tioned legislative purpose.

The penalty for the Disputed Provi-
sions impedes the freedom of movement
of driver’s license holders, which is pro-
tected under the Constitution, yet drivers
have the obligation to cooperate with the
sobriety test in accordance with the law.
In addition, driving under influence not
only endangers the life, body, health and
property of others and the person himself,
it also obstructs public safety and traffic
order, the legal interest lies between limit-
ing and protecting without losing balance.
As for professional drivers or other pro-
fessions that rely heavily on operations
of motor vehicles as part of their jobs
(such as delivery persons, food trucks),
apart from the limit on one’s freedom of
movement and restrictions on their right
to work, they should follow road traffic
safety rules and regulations even more
closely and possess a higher moral for
driving than ordinary vehicle drivers.
Those professional drivers punished with

suspension of their driver’s licenses due
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to violation of the Disputed Provisions
should not be subject to a lesser penalty
because of their right to work. Under the
condition that the police officer has first
advised and informed the subject of the
legal consequence if refusing to take the
test, the subject is obviously informed of
the penalties and yet continues to refuse
the sobriety test, the methods of punish-
ment imposed by the Disputed Provi-
sions are not excessive. In summary, it
is difficult to conclude that the Disputed
Provisions contradict the principle of pro-
portionality in Article 23, as they do not
infringe the constitutional safeguards of
people’s freedom of movement and right

to work.

Although the Disputed Provisions
do not contradict the principle of propor-
tionality, legislators should have legisla-
tive discretion to adopt provisions with
separate measures based on different
situations. Provided that law enforce-
ment can realize the legislative intent,
careful consideration of the specific cir-
cumstances of each case, such as whether

a driver has previous records of driving
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under influence or refusing the sobriety
test, the type of vehicle being operated
when the driver refused the sobriety test,
or whether the driver relies on the sus-
pended professional driver’s license for
livelihood and other factors, is a proper
measure. With regard to the examinations
of the Disputed Regulation testing driving
under influence, the methods, procedures
and other pertinent issues should be in ac-
cordance with the law or clearly legally
authorized regulations; and the competent
authorities should conduct and specify an
overall review to amend the relevant pro-

visions with this intention in mind.

Justice Sea-Yau Lin filed concurring
opinion.

Justice Chun-Sheng Chen filed con-
curring opinion, in which Justice Beyue ,
Su Chen joined.

Justice Chang-Fa Lo filed concur-
ring opinion.

Justice Dennis Te-Chung Tang filed
concurring opinion in part and dissenting
opinion in part.

Justice Chen-Shan Li filed dissent-

ing opinion in part, in which Justice Den-
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nis Te-Chung, Tang joined.
Justice Mao-Zong Huang , Justice

Pai-Hsiu Yeh filed dissenting opinion.

EDITOR’S NOTE:
Summary of facts: A petition case

in which a judge of the Taiwan Changhua
District Court reviewed a violation of the
Road Traffic Management Penalties Reg-
ulation. The petitioner in this case had an
ordinary truck driver’s license and refused
the sobriety test while driving a heavy-
duty motorcycle. The petitioner received
a NT$60,000 fine from the Motor Vehicle
Supervision Station in accordance with
the Disputed Provisions, all his vehicle
licenses were suspended and he was not
allowed to take any test for a new license
within the next three years, thus losing his

job as a driver.

An appeal concerning the ruling
of the Sixth Criminal Court of the Tai-
wan High Court, Tainan Branch Court
reviewing the Disputed Provisions. The
appellant of this case held a professional
truck driver’s license. Due to refusing a

sobriety test while driving a heavy-duty
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motorcycle, he was fined and punished as
mentioned above by the Motor Vehicle
Supervision Station, thus resulting in loss
of his job as a driver. The judges in both
cases deemed the Disputed Provisions to
be in violation of the constitutionally safe-
guarded principle of proportionality and
the right to work, doubting that the right
to live was ensured. They separately ruled
to suspend the review procedure. Petition
for constitutional interpretation filed pur-
suant to the intent of J.Y. Interpretation
No. 371.
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